UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1952

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Hildred
2	Christine Turner.
3	WHEREAS, Christine Turner was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Incline, Kentucky, on February 25, 1922, to the late John and Alice Turner; and
5	WHEREAS, Christine Turner taught school for thirty years, first at Cranks Creek,
6	then at a two-room school on Straight Creek, and finally at Green Hills Elementary
7	School and Loyall Elementary School. A dedicated and passionate teacher, she touched
8	the lives of a generation of her students, and her contributions in the classroom are
9	rightfully commended in this chamber today; and
10	WHEREAS, Christine Turner was a devout believer in God, and instilled her love
11	of Jesus and the Word to her entire family; and
12	WHEREAS, Christine Turner, esteemed educator; world traveler; beloved
13	matriarch of the Turner family; and cherished Momma, Mother, Mamaw, and Aunt Teen,
14	departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on November 26, 2020,
15	leaving all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
16	WHEREAS, Christine Turner was preceded in death by her husband, whom she
17	traveled with over the course of his thirty-year career in the United States Air Force,
18	Marion Turner; daughters, Hilda Kaye Turner Mitchell and an infant daughter; and
19	siblings, Cleo Turner Hoskins, Alonzo (Gladys) Turner, and Lloyd (Margaret) Turner.
20	She is survived by her daughters, Sharon Gayle Jurgens and Robin (Michael) Howard;
21	grandchildren, Lisa (John) Lewis, Chrissy (Daniel) Moore, Blake (Bry) Mitchell, and
22	Justin (Sarah) Howard; eleven great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members,
23	friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
26	Kentucky:

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

27

→ Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1952

1 passing of Hildred Christine Turner, and extends its deepest condolences to Senator

- 2 Johnnie Turner and his family in this time of loss.
- 3 → Section 2. The Senate posthumously acknowledges Hildred Christine Turner's
- 4 many contributions to the field of education in this Commonwealth.
- 5 → Section 3. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 6 memory of Hildred Christine Turner.
- 7 → Section 4. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Senator Johnnie Turner.